

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,
Respondent

CPSC Docket No. 21-2

RESPONDENT AMAZON.COM, INC.'S APPEAL BRIEF

Sarah L. Wilson
Stephen P. Anthony
Rukesh A. Korde
Kevin F. King
Thomas R. Brugato
John F. Mizerak
Nicholas J. Griepsma

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
202-662-5397
swilson@cov.com
santhony@cov.com
rkorde@cov.com
kking@cov.com
tbrugato@cov.com
jmizerak@cov.com
ngriepsma@cov.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Statement of the Case.....	4
A.	Factual Background	4
1.	The Third-Party Sellers Sold the Subject Products Through the FBA Service	4
2.	Amazon Swiftly Stopped the Sale of, Quarantined, and Destroyed the Subject Products.....	5
3.	Amazon Notified All Purchasers of the Safety Risks Posed by the Subject Products	6
4.	Amazon Provided Full Refunds to All Subject Product Purchasers.....	7
5.	Amazon Has Routinely Assisted the Commission with Recalls of FBA Products.....	7
B.	Procedural History.....	8
III.	Legal Standards.....	10
A.	The Presiding Officer’s Initial Decision Is Subject to <i>De Novo</i> Review by the Commission	10
B.	The APA Requires Administrative Decisions to be Supported by Substantial Evidence and Reasoned Explanation	11
IV.	Statement of the Issues	12
V.	Argument.....	13
A.	Amazon Acted As a Third-Party Logistics Provider, Not a Distributor, of the Subject Products	13
1.	Amazon Receives, Holds, and Transports Consumer Products and Is Thus a Third-Party Logistics Provider	14
2.	The Word “Solely” Does Not Disqualify Amazon from Being a Third-Party Logistics Provider.....	16
3.	Amazon’s Activities Other Than Receiving, Holding, and Transporting Products Do Not Amount to “Distribution.”	21

B.	The Commission Lacks Authority to Order Multiple Refunds for the Same Products.....	29
1.	The Commission Lacks Authority to Order Remedies Other than Repair, Replacement, or Refund of a Product	31
2.	The Plain Meaning of “Refund” or “Replace” Does Not Include Product Return or Product Destruction.....	32
3.	The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Requires Interpreting the Statute to Not Allow for Multiple, Duplicative Refunds.....	34
4.	Mischaracterized Legislative History Cannot Override Plain Statutory Language	36
5.	No CPSC Regulation Grants Authority to Order Mandatory Tender	39
6.	Mandatory Tender Contradicts Operative Agency Policy and Is Not in the Public Interest.....	41
C.	The Commission Cannot Order Actions for Products Without Formally Determining That Those Products Constitute a “Substantial Product Hazard.”	50
D.	Additional Notice Is Unnecessary.....	54
1.	The Presiding Officer Failed To Determine That Additional Direct Notice Is Required To Adequately Protect the Public.....	54
2.	There Is No Legal Basis For Multiple Rounds of Direct Messages	59
3.	The Commission Should Exercise Restraint in Ordering Social Media Postings	61
4.	Compulsory Notice Content Requirements Would Violate the First Amendment	63
E.	This Adjudication Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine and the Due Process Clause	66
1.	The Commission Can Address the Constitutional Defects in This Adjudication.....	67
2.	For-Cause Removal for CPSC Commissioners Is Unconstitutional	68

3.	Dual For-Cause Removal for the Presiding Officer Is Unconstitutional	69
4.	The Combination of Investigatory, Prosecutorial, and Judicial Roles of the Commissioners Violates the Due Process Clause.....	71
VI.	Conclusion.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akhtar v. Burzynski</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Allstate New Jersey Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. CV172738FLWLHG, 2018 WL 3546197 (D.N.J. Jul. 24, 2018)	28
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 298 (E.D. Va. 2022)	24
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	66
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)	11, 43, 49, 63
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	48
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. McMillan</i> , 625 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. 2021)	24, 28
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	72
<i>Antone v. Greater Arizona Auto Auction</i> , 155 P.3d 1074 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007)	21
<i>Applera Corp. v. MJ Rsch. Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Conn. 2003)	25
<i>Aqua Slide ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. CPSC</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978)	43, 48
<i>Audionics Sys, Inc. v. AAMP of Fla., Inc.</i> , No. CV-12-10763, 2013 WL 9602634 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2013)	32
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	19
<i>Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968)	12

<i>Battat v. C.I.R.</i> , 148 T.C. 32 (U.S.T.C. Feb. 2, 2017)	67
<i>Berkley Regional Ins. Co. v. John Doe Battery Mfr.</i> , No. 20-CV-2382, 2023 WL 375934 (D. Minn. Jan. 24, 2023)	27
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	18
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. STB</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993)	66
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 937 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	47
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	63, 64, 65
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021)	71
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	35
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>aff'd in part and remanded</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	73
<i>Cognoleum v. CPSC</i> , 602 F.2d 220 (9th Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Comm. To Save WEAM v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , No. 6:21-cv-256, 2022 WL 1577222 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2022)	68, 69

<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	17
<i>De La Mota v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 412 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Eberhart v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	27
<i>Edwards v. Scott & Fetzer, Inc.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 41 (M.D.N.C. 1957).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	37
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21, 28
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	12, 46, 60
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	67, 70
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	69, 70
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	65
<i>Gulf Fishermen's Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Hendrickson v. Amazon.Com</i> 298 F. Supp. 2d 914 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	21
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	68, 69
<i>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	29

<i>Jackson v. Vtech Telecomms. Ltd.</i> , No. 01-C-8001, 2003 WL 25815373 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2003)	25
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2688 (Jun. 30, 2023)	70
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018)	67
<i>Joseph v. Yenkin Majestic Paint Corp.</i> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 728 (N.Y. Sup Ct., Kings County 1997)	21
<i>JSW Steel (USA), Inc. v. Pittsburgh Logistics Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00127, 2020 WL 13239017 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 16, 2020)	15
<i>Kadingo v. Johnson</i> , No. 15-CV-02835, 2017 WL 3478494 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2017)	31
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	34, 35
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)	31
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , No. 22-7060 (10th Cir. filed Dec. 6, 2022)	67
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. CPSC</i> , No. 6:22-cv-00232 (E.D. Okla. filed Aug. 17, 2022)	67
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	70, 71
<i>Luvert v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	31
<i>Mays v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	37
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	69

<i>Mr. Sprout, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 8 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	68, 69
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	47
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	64, 65
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	66
<i>NCNB Tex. Nat. Bank v. Cowden</i> , 895 F.2d 1488 (5th Cir. 1990)	18, 19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	26
<i>New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932).....	47
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017).....	46, 55
<i>Off. of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Plaskett v. Wormuth</i> , 18 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2021).....	29, 30, 38
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	33
<i>Relco, Inc.</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4, Order (C.P.S.C. Oct. 27, 1976)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	11
<i>Robbins v. Bentsen</i> , 41 F.3d 1195 (7th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	17

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	18
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	32, 34
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 145 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....	65
<i>Schramm v. Foster</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2004)	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	68, 69
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	25, 26
<i>Sioux Honey Ass'n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 672 F.3d 1041 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>St. Vincent's Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016)	31
<i>Starrett v. Special Couns.</i> , 792 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 686 (W.D. Ky. 2021)	28
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	63
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	21

<i>Thomas v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 2d 223 (Ct. App. 1960)	27
<i>Thraser-Lyon v. CCS Commercial, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-4473, 2012 WL 3835089 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2012)	17
<i>UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	42
<i>Vineland Fireworks Co. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 544 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	71
<i>XPO Logistics, Inc. v. Anis</i> , No. 16-CVS-10677, 2016 WL 3944081 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jul. 12, 2016).....	23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	64
<i>Zen Magnets</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, Final Decision and Order (C.P.S.C. Oct. 26, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Zepik v. Tidewater Midwest, Inc.</i> 856 F.2d 936, 942 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	4, 11, 46, 55
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	10, 11
5 U.S.C. § 706	11
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	69
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	69
15 U.S.C. § 1262	68
15 U.S.C. § 1270	69
15 U.S.C. § 1274	69

15 U.S.C. § 2015(b)(2)	40
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)(2)	48
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 2052(b)	19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a).....	68
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	68
15 U.S.C. § 2057.....	68
15 U.S.C. § 2061.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2064	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2065.....	69, 71
15 U.S.C. § 2066(e).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 2069	68
15 U.S.C. § 2071	68
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b).....	68, 69
15 U.S.C. § 2088(a).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(A).....	48
21 U.S.C. § 360eee	22
42 U.S.C. § 300j-22	33
Regulations	
16 C.F.R. § 1025.1	72
16 C.F.R. § 1025.11.....	72
16 C.F.R. § 1025.26.....	72
16 C.F.R. § 1025.47	16
16 C.F.R. § 1025.53	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.55.....	11, 72, 75

16 C.F.R. § 1115.4	26
16 C.F.R. § 1115.23	55
16 C.F.R. § 1115.26	38, 39, 40
16 C.F.R. § 1115.27	38, 39, 40, 41
16 C.F.R. § 1115.29	57
16 C.F.R. § 1120.3	50
Other Authorities	
118 Cong. Rec. 21,768 (Jun. 21, 1972)	38
118 Cong. Rec. 36,170 (Oct. 14, 1972)	38
49 Fed. Reg. 13,820 (Apr. 6, 1984)	26
71 Fed. Reg. 42,028 (Jul. 25, 2006).....	26, 27
75 Fed. Reg. 3,355 (Jan. 21, 2010)	39, 41
78 Fed. Reg. 28,080 (May 13, 2013).....	19
78 Fed. Reg. 49,480 (Aug. 14, 2013).....	42
CPSC General Counsel Advisory Opinion No. 6 (July 6, 1973).....	24
CPSC General Counsel Advisory Opinion No. 8 (July 12, 1973)	24
<i>Free</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary	32
Freightos, <i>Outsourcing Reverse Logistics to a 3PL Provider: Services, Benefits & Companies</i>	23
H. Rep. No. 92-1153 (Jun. 21, 1972).....	37
H. Rep. No. 92-1593 (Oct. 12, 1972).....	38
Laura Stevens, <i>Amazon Expands into Ocean Freight</i>	15
<i>Logistics Guide</i> , Business News Daily	23
Mark Millar, <i>Global Supply Chain Ecosystems: Strategies for Competitive Advantage in a Complex</i>	15
Michael S. Wogalter et al., <i>Effectiveness of Warnings</i>	46

<i>Recall</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011).....	32
<i>Refund</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2009)	31
<i>Replace</i> , Oxford English Dictionary 3d ed. 2009	32
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 1 (1998)	27
Robert C. Lieb & Kristin J. Lieb, <i>Is Amazon a 3PL?</i>	15
Robert S. Adler, <i>From “Model Agency” to Basket Case—Can the Consumer Product Safety Commission be Redeemed?</i> , 41 ADMIN. L. REV. 61 (1989)	49
<i>Sale</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary	21
Sam Kandel, <i>To Expand, Make Use of Outsourcing</i>	15
U.S. Const. amend. V	34, 71
